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DECISION and ORDER

This decision is a sequel to the Order of Interim Relief, Decision No. 2075,
which we issued in this case on July 31, 1981. That earlier decision is hereby
incorporated in its entirety into this decision.

Since the earlier decision, the Union has filed a full brief on the merits
of this case. Although provided with an opportunity to file a brief, the City
did not do so.

Findings of Fact

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and
at all times material to this case has been the exclusive bargaining representa-
tive of the regular uniformed and investigatory police department employees of
the City.

3. Detectives DelToro, DiNapoli and Hurley are members of the above-
described bargaining unit represented by the Union.

4. Prior to July 10, 1979, DelToro, DiNapoli and Hurley were assigned to
investigate major crimes throughout the City and were not restricted to perform-
ing duties in any particular or limited area of the City.

5. Prior to July 11, 1979, DelToro, DiNapoli and Hurley worked on a
schedule consisting of five days of work, followed by three days off, followed
by four days of work, followed by three days off, followed by five days of work,
and so on. This type of schedule is referred to as a 5/3  - 4/3  schedule.

6. Under this schedule, each individual detective would also alternate for
each series of work days between the 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. shift, the 4 p.m. to 12
shift, and the 7 p.m. to 3 a.m. shift.

7. The schedule described in findings 5 and 6 caused the days off of the
detectives to advance through the week.



8. On July 11, 1979, Superintendent of Police Joseph A. Walsh issued the
following orders:

Order No. N-348

RE: TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNMENTS

TO ALL COMMANDS:

Date July 11, 1979

The following temporary assignment will be effective Monday,
July 16, 1979:

Det. Francis Deltoro is assigned to P. T. Barnum Village Police.
This detective will follow-up all complaints requiring investi-
gation which take place within the confines of P.T. Barnum Village.

Work schedule shall be as follows: 4:00 p.m. to 11:OO  p.m.
Det. Deltoro shall be off duty on Mondays and Tuesdays of each
week. On Sunday, hours shall be from 4:00 p.m. to 9:30,p.m.

All reports to be forwarded to A/Lieut. Nerkowski and Buchanan.

All file cards submitted by the P.T. Barnum police officers will
be read by the detective and follow-up investigations shall be
conducted where necessary.

Present commanding officer will adjust schedules so that no over-
time is involved.

Signed Joseph A. Walsh
Superintendent of Police

(Exhibit 3)

Order No. N-347

RE: TRANSFERS & ASSIGNMENTS

TO ALL COMMANDS:

Date July 11, 1979

The following temporary assignment will be effective Monday,
July 16, 1979:

Dets. Fred DiNapoli  and Timothy Hurley are assigned to the
Father Panik Village Police office. These detectives will
follow-up all complaints requiring investigation which take
place within the confines of Father Panik Village.

Work schedule shall be as follows: 4:00 p.m. to 11 p.m.
one detective shall be off duty on Mondays and Tuesdays of
each week, one detective shall be off duty on Wednesdays
and Thursdays. On Sunday, hours shall be from 4:00 p.m.
to 9:30  p.m. for both men.

All reports to be forwarded to A/Lieut. Nerkoski and
Buchanan.

All file cards submitted by Father Panik Village police
officers will be read by the detectives and follow-up
investigations shall be conducted where necessary.

Present commanding officers will adjust schedules so that
no overtime is involved.

Signed Joseph A. Walsh
Superintendent of Police

(Exhibit 4)
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9. On July 16, 1979, the Union filed the following prohibited practice
complaint with the Board:

1. The City of Bridgeport and Bridgeport Police Local 1159,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO, have a collective bargaining agreement effective
July 1, 1977 to June 30, 1981.

2. The membership of Police Local 1159 had commenced infor-
mational picketing of the Bridgeport Police Department on Monday,
July 9, 1979 in protest of the termination of four (4) Officers by
the Bridgeport Board of Police Commissioners upon the recommenda-
tion of Superintendent of Police, Joseph A. Walsh.

3. Detectives Fred DiNapoli, Timothy Hurley and Frank DelToro
were on the picket line when pickets yelled out “Joe must go" as
Superintendent Walsh drove by. Superintendent Walsh brought his car
to a stop, looked at the pickets, and after seeing who was on the
picket line, drove off. This incident occurred on July 10, 1979.

4. On the very next day, July 11, 1979, all three,detectives on
the picket line, in obvious retaliation, were transferred to the
housing projects, unilaterally and drastically changing their daily
work hours to less than eight (8) hours per day and assigning days
off to remain steady as Monday and Tuesday and Wednesday and Thursdays.
All other detectives rotate.days off, work eight hours per day, and
have for years.

5. In a press release by the Superintendent of Police he stated
these detectives will "supervise" the housing police. This is not
within the job classification to "supervise" housing police officers,
who have a Sergeant of the Department as their supervisor and their
own housing authority shift supervisors.

6. In the history of the department, there has never been a
detective directly and specifically assigned to a housing project.
At this very moment there is a crying need for additional detectives
and the department has assigned patrolmen to beef up and absorb some
of the work load in the detective ranks.

7. A meeting with Mayor John C. Mandanici resulted only with
assurances there would be no further transfers and could provide no
further leadership.

8. There is, or never will be, any logical rhyme or reason for
drastic unilateral changes, in hours per day, days off, out of job
classification and limited work assignment, this being a direct
retaliation for participation in a Union sponsored activity. It is
coercion, intimidation and an attempt at Union busting activities.

REMEDY SOUGHT: A cease and desist order from such coercion, intimida-
tion, and attempts at Union busting activities, a return to normal
hours and rotation of hours and days off for all three detectives;
the restoration of normal detective assignments; compensation of $50.00
per day for each day of such illegal, drastic and unilateral assignments,
coercion and intimidation and of Union busting activities, and such
other remedies the Board may direct.

(Exhibit 5)
This complaint was assigned Case No. MPP-5291.

10. On August 14, 1979, Joseph Celentano, Esq., an assistant agent with the
Board, conducted an informal settlement converence on Case No. MPP-5291 with the
representatives of the Union and the City, including Superintendent Walsh.

11. After their settlement discussions with Celentano at the informal con-
ference, Celentano suggested that the parties meet again for a follow-up meeting
to further attempt settlement of Case Number MPP-5291.

12. Within a few days thereafter, Union president David Boston, DelToro and
DiNapoli  met, pursuant to Celentano's suggestion , with Inspector (then Captain)
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Fabrizi and subsequently with Walsh to settle Case No. MPP-5291. An agreement
was reached settling the case which was to be issued in writing as an order from
Superintendent Walsh.

13. As agreed by the parties at the meeting, Walsh issued the following
order on August 20, 1979, as the City's part of the settlement agreement:

Order No. N-352

RE: TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNMENTS

TO ALL COMMANDS:

Orders N-347 and N-348 are amended as follows: The following order
shall take effect on Monday, August 20, 1979, 12:Ol  a.m.

Dets. DiNapoli, DelToro  and Hurley are assigned to the Detective
Bureau and shall report to the Detective Bureau at 4:00 p.m. on each
week day and will book off duty at 12 midnight at the Detective
Bureau desk.

All work assignments to these officers will be assigned by the
Detective Bureau desk officers.

Primary assignment of the above-named detectives shall be to inves-
tigate all criminal complaints requiring follow-up investigation in
the Father Panik Village and P. T. Barnum Village. All reports relative
to the assignments shall be completed at the Detective Bureau and
turned over to the desk officer prior to completion of the tour of
duty.

Work schedule shall be 5/3  - 4/3  and cars 58 and 59 shall be used
by these detectives during their tour of duty. In the event one of
these cars is being used, a car will be obtained from the Detective
Bureau (car 62).

All file cards submitted by the Security Personnel in Father Panik
Village and P. T. Barnum shall be read by these detectives and follow-
up investigations shall be conducted where it is necessary.

These detectives shall investigate any complaint of an emergency
nature as determined by the Commanding Officer of the Plainclothes
Division.

Signed Joseph A. Walsh
Superintendent of Police

(Exhibit 6)

14. By letter dated August 27, 1979 (Ex. 7) Boston withdrew the Union's
complaint in Case No. MPP-5291 on the basis of the settlement reached between the
parties and implemented in Order No. N-352 (Ex. 6).

15. On March 5, 1981, the Union filed the following complaint with the Board
alleging that the City had breached the agreement settling Case No. MPP-5291.
This new complaint was assigned Case Number MPP-6380 and alleged as follows:

1 . The City of Bridgeport and the Bridgeport Police Union Local
1159, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, have a collective bargaining agreement effective
July 1, 1977 to June 30, 1981.

2. On August 20, 1979, an agreement was reached concerning pro-
hibitive practice complaint No. MPP-5291. The complaint was filed by
the Union on behalf of Detectives Fred DiNapoli, Frank DelToro and
Timothy Hurley of the Bridgeport Police Department Detective Bureau.
The substance of the complaint dealt with punishment for union activi-
ties, by Superintendent Walsh against the three men.

3. The agreement spelled out in Bridgeport police department
procedure order No. N-352, allowed the three Detectives, in addition
to other duties, to ' . ..investigate  any complaint of an emergency
nature as determined by the Commanding Officer of the Plainclothes
Division."
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4. On January 27, 1981, a verbal order was issued to the Com-
mander of the Detective Division, Lt. Buchanan, by Supt. Walsh, that
Detectives DiNapoli, Hurley and DelToro were not to work on any emer-
gency cases, or follow-up investigations, even though the three had
been doing so for the last seventeen months. Said verbal order is in
direct violation of the agreement reached under Bpt P.D. procedure
order No. N-352, to which the Superintendent was a consenting party.

5. The Union contends that such a verbal order on the part of
Supt. Walsh is without just cause, and in view of the fact that two
of the Detectives are executive board members of this union, we be-
lieve that the violation of the agreement is another attempt by Supt.
Walsh to punish these men for their recent participation in the vote
of no confidence taken by the union against Superintendent Walsh on
January 23, 1981. (See Bridgeport Post Article January 24, 1981.)

6. The Union, Detectives DiNapoli, DelToro and Hurley contend
that Superintendent Walsh is not in compliance with the agreement of
August 20, 1979 (spelled out in Bpt P.D. Procedure Order No. N-352)
and has restricted the duties of said Detectives in retaliation for
their Union sponsored activity.

7. Superintendent Walsh's verbal order to Lt. Arthur Buchanan,
Commander of the Detective Division, denies the three men an oppor-
tunity to work their fair share of any overtime available to all
Detectives, and is contrary to their job classification under the
rules of the Civil Service Charter.

Remedy Sought: A cease and desist order from such coercion, intimidation,
and harassment of the three Detectives because of their union related
activities. Full compliance by Superintendent Walsh with the agreement
(Procedure order No. N-352) which resulted from Prohibitive Practice Com-
plaint No. MPP-5291 (1979). A penalty of one days Detective pay to be
paid to the three men for each day that said violations and non-compliance
continues, and such other remedies the Board may direct.

(Exhibit 8)

16. On April 6, 1981, Manfred Muenz, an assistant agent with the Board,
conducted an informal settlement conference on Case Number MPP-6380 with repre-
sentatives of the Union and the City,

17. During their settlement discussions with Muenz, the parties agreed to
a settlement of Case No. MPP-6380. That agreement was set forth in the following
letter which was subsequently drafted and sent to the parties by Muenz:

It is my understanding that the parties came to the following agreement
on the above captioned case, in Bridgeport on April 6, 1981.

The parties to this case reaffirm their original agreement
that lead to Order No. N-352, and also agree that they will
not attempt to limit the discretion of the Commander of the
Plainclothes Division, as described in the last paragraph of
the beforementioned Order No. N-352, which reads as follows:

"These Detectives shall investigate any complaint
of an emergency nature as determined by the Com-
manding Officer of the Plainclothes Division."

Both parties further agree to carry out the full intention of
said Agreement and Order, and that any changes therein shall
not be made without the full consent of both parties to that
agreement.

Based on the above, the Union agrees to withdraw Complaint
No. MPP-6380.

Based on the above stated agreement, I will recommend to the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations that this case be closed.

(Exhibit 9)
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18. On May 22, 1981, Superintendent Walsh issued Order No. N-392 which
provided, in relevant part, that DelToro, DiNapoli and Hurley (and two other
detectives) were to be temporarily assigned to a special detail for housing and
senior citizen investigations (Ex. 10) in accordance with a more detailed direc-
tive to be issued by Inspector Fabrizi.

19. On May 26, 1981, Fabrizi issued his directive which provided that
DelToro, DiNapoli and Hurley were to be responsible for detective work in all
housing and senior citizen projects in accordance with an attached schedule
(Ex. 11 and Ex. 12). The directive was to be effective June 1, 1981.

20. Prior to the issuance of this directive, DelToro had worked almost
exclusively at one housing project (P. T. Barnum) and DiNapoli and Hurley had
worked almost exclusively at one housing project (Father Panik Village).

21. Fabrizi's directive expanded the responsibility of the detectives to
between ten and twenty housing and senior citizen projects.

22. Under Order N-352 (Ex. 6) the three detectives had worked only on the
4:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. shift. Under Fabrizi's directive, the three detectives
rotated on all three shifts.

23. When the three detectives worked on the 4:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. shift,
they received additional compensation by way of shift differential premium pay.

24. Order No. N-392 and Fabrizi's directive of May 26, 1981 were not imple-
mented until June 25, 1981 because until that time the City was enjoined from
implementing the changes by a temporary restraining order obtained from the
Superior Court by the Union.

25. On June 25, 1981, the temporary restraining order expired and the
changes were implemented by the City.

26. On July 31, 1981, after hearings on this case, the Board issued an
Order of Interim Relief, Case No. MPP-6547, Decision No. 2075, ordering the
City to return the three detectives to the schedules and assignments which they
had prior to June 1, 1981. There is no evidence in the record indicating that
the City failed to comply with the Order of Interim Relief issued on July 31,
1981.

Conclusions of Law

The refusal and failure to comply with a negotiated settlement of a pro-
hibit&i practice case constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act
and a prohibited practice.

2. The City, by its May 22, 1981 Order No. 392 .and  its May 26, 1981 direc-
tive, refused and failed to comply with the negotiated settlements of prohibited
practice Case No. MPP-5291 and MPP-6380.

3. By substantially increasing the occasions when the three detectives in
question would be required to enter Father Panik and P. T. Barnum Village alone
to conduct investigations, the City unilaterally changed conditions of employment
concerning the safety of the detectives and thereby committed a prohibited prac-
tice in violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.

Discussion

Count I: Failure and Refusal to Comply
with Prior Prohibited Practice Settlements

It is familiar law that the Act's duty to bargain does not apply only to the
negotiation of a collective bargaining contract. We have held in various other
circumstances that an employer may by its actions be found to have refused to bar-
gain in good faith in violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act during the term
of a collective bargaining contract. In this regard we have held that the repudi-
ation of a provision of the collective bargaining contract during its term consti-
tutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4). City of Stamford, Decision No. 1811
(1979); Accord, North Branford Board of Education, Decision No. 1659 (1978). A
unilateral change in conditions of employment concerning a mandatory subject of
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bargaining made during the term of an existing collective bargaining contract may
also constitute a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4). Town of Newinoton Board of
Education, Decision No. 1116 .(1972).,  aff'd,in Town of Newinqton Board of Education
v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, Dk. 109307. (Court of Comnon  Pleas,
Hartford County, December 11, 1973) Kinmouth,,J.; New Haven Board of Education,
Decision No. 1759 (1979),  aff'd in City of New Haven v. Connecticut State Board
of Labor Relations, 36 Conn. Sup. 18 (January 29, 1980). Failure to provide re-
quested information which is relevant to the processing of a grievance will con-
stitute a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4). Accord, City of Milford, Decision No.
1803 (1979); Accord, West Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 1826 (1979),
aff'd in West Hartford Board of Education v. Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations,-Dk. .?39195  (Superior Court, Hartford J. D., December 3, 1980),  Barall,  J
We have also expressed our view that a failure to comply with a grievance settlemen
will violate the duty to bargain under Section 7-470(a)(4). City of Waterbury,
Decision No. 1328 (1975); Town of East Hartford, Decision No. 1439 (1976),  enforced
in Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. Town of East Hartford, Dk. 214657
(Superior Court, Hartford J. D., of Connec-
ticut (Thomas), Decision No. 1766 (1979); Southington Boarmdum
No. l/88  (1979);  State of Connecticut (Molinaro), Decision No. 1870 (1980).

*
c

The question of whether a failure to comply with a negotiated settlement
agreement in a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of'the duty to
bargain under Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act has not been previously presented
to us. That question is presented in this case and we answer the question in the
affirmative. Failure to comply with .a negotiated settlement agreement in a pro-
hibited practice case constitutes a violation of the duty to bargain under the Act.

As stated above, we have previously expressed our view that failure to comply
with a grievance settlement constitutes a violation of the duty to bargain. Water-
bury; East Hartford; State of Connecticut, supra. In these decisions, we placed
great emphasis on the importance to labor management relations and industrial peace
of expedition and sureness in the settlement of labor disputes. The intent of the
Act and the longstanding policy of this agency has been to encourage actively the
settlement of prohibited practice disputes without it being necessary for the parties
to engage in litigation at a formal hearing before this Board. It has been with
this intent and policy in mind that,the Board Agent and Assistant Agents strive to
mediate settlements at the informal conference level of our proceedings. This
approach is a direct analogy to the purposes and operation of a contractual grievance
procedure in promoting the settlement of grievances in the preliminary steps of the
grievance procedure (i.e., the steps preceding arbitration). The importance of ex-
pedition and sureness in the settlement of prohibited practice disputes is at least
equal to that required for the effective operation of the grievance arbitration
process. Given these similarities, it would be, to say the least, anomolous for
us to hold that failure to comply with a grievance settlement constitutes a viola-
tion of the duty to bargain, while a failure to comply with a negotiated agreement
settling a prohibited practice case presents no violation of the Act. This is in
keeping with our general view that the Act should be interpreted, insofar as it is
reasonable, to encourage and protect mutual resolution of all types of labor dis-
putes. In this regard, our Connecticut Supreme Court has similarly expressed the
view that ' 3 purpose of our labor laws is to create a climate wherein the parties

Ltfind it mutua ly advantageous to resolve problems through discussion and negotiation."
City of Norwich v. Norwich Fire Fighters, et al, 173 Conn. 210, 219 (1977). Surely
if we were to permit either party to a prohibited practice settlement to ignore the
terms of such a settlement at will, we would be discouraging settlements and instead
encouraging litigation or self help. This would hardly foster the climate contem-
plated by the Act or by the court in Norwich.

In the present case the evidence shows unequivocally that the City failed and
refused to comply with negotiated settlement agreements in prohibited practice
cases. The essential facts in this regard are as follows:

(a) On July 16, 1979, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint
in Case No. MPP-5291 alleging that the City had given new and undesirable
work schedules and assignments to Detectives DiNapoli, Hurley and DelToro
in illegal retaliation for those employees having engaged in protected
activities under the Act. (FF 9)

* Presently on appeal to the Connecticut Supreme Court on other grounds



(b) After an informal conference with an Assistant Agent of this
Board, a negotiated agreement settling Case No. MPP-5291 was reached between
the parties. This agreement provided for a new work schedule and assignment
for the three detectives. (FF 10, 11, 12)

(c) On March 5, 1981, the Union filed a second prohibited practice
complaint alleging that the work assignments of the three detectives had
again been changed by the City and in a way inconsistent with the settlement
agreement in Case No. MPP-5291 and that this new change was in illegal
retaliation by the City for further protected activities which the three
detectives had more recently engaged in.
MPP-6380. (FF 15)

This complaint was given Case No.

(d) After an informal conference with another Assistant Agent of this
Board, a negotiated agreement settling Case No. MPP-6380 was reached between
the parties. This agreement provided that the terms of the settlement agree-
ment in Case No. MPP-5291 would be carried out "and that any changes therein
shall not be made without the full consent of both parties to that agreement."
(FF 16, 17)

(e) On May 22, 1981 and May 26, 1981, the City issued orders which
changed the work schedules and assignments of the three detectives in a way
inconsistent with the settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-5291 and MPP-6380.
Specifically, the settlement agreements required that the three detectives
be assigned to work a fixed 4:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. shift and that they be
primarily assigned to "investigate and follow up criminal complaints re-
quiring follow-up investigation in Father Panik Village and P. T. Barnum
Village." The City changed the three detectives' schedules to rotating
shifts and substantially expanded their duties to cover numerous additional
housing and senior citizen projects on a continuing non-emergency basis.
(FF 18, 19, 20, 21, 22)

The totality of the circumstances as revealed by the record demonstrates
clearly that by its actions on May 22, 1981 and May 26, 1981, the City failed and
refused to comply with the settlement agreements in Case No. MPP-5291 and MPP-6380
and thereby violated its duty to bargain in good faith under Section 7-470(a)(4)
of the Act.

Finally, we should point out that the settlement agreements in this case do
not expressly place a limitation on how long the City must maintain the work
assignments and schedules of the three detectives. We, of course, recognize that
legitimate managerial needs may at some point require changes in the assignments
and schedules of the three detectives.
under the Act is a mutual duty.

We also recognize that the duty to bargain
In light of these factors, we do not construe the

settlement agreements to require the City to maintain the assignments and schedules
of these three detectives forever. The City must be provided an opportunity to
make changes in response to legitimate needs. We therefore construe the settlement
agreements as imposing upon the City a duty to bargain with the Union over changes
in the assignments and schedules of the three detectives. Therefore, the Union
must, upon demand by the City, negotiate in good faith concerning changes which
the City may wish to make in this regard and if those negotiations reach bona fide
final impasse, the City would be permitted to change the assignments and work
schedules of the three detectives consistent with the Cit.y’s  last offer in any
such negotiations. See Connecticut Labor Relations Statutes and Decisions: bif-
ferences From Federal Law, Vol. 9, Conn. L. Rev. No. 4, 1977 at p. 534 and cases
cited therein.

Count II: Unilateral Changes In
Conditions of Employment Affecting Safety

In the Order of Interim Relief issued on July 31, 1981, we found that the
changes wrought by the May 22, 1981 Order No. N-392 and Fabrizi's directive of
May 26, 1981, also resulted in substantial impacts on the safety aspects of the
three detectives' conditions of employment. We have reconsidered our determina-
tion in this regard in light of the record as a whole and conclude, for the
reasons stated in the Interim Order, that the City also violated its duty to
bargain in good faith when it unilaterally changed the three detectives' work
schedules such that it was necessary for them to work in Father Panik Village
and P. T. Barnum Village alone on more frequent occasions than was the case prior
to implementation of Order No. N-392 and Fabrizi's directive of May 26, 1981. Our
reasoning on this count is fully explained in the Interim Order, which (as is noted
above) is incorporated into this decision.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the City of Bridgeport shall

I. Cease and desist from

(a) failing and refusing to comply with negotiated settlement
agreements in prohibited practice cases;

(b) changing the assignments and work schedules of Detectives
DelToro, DiNapoli  and Hurley from that required by the
settlements in Cases No. MPP-5291 and MPP-6380 unless and
until different assignments and work schedules are nego-
tiated with the Union or final impasse is reached in any
such negotiations;

(c) failing and refusing to negotiate the implementation of
any changes in the assignments and work schedules of the
three detectives which require them to work alone on sub-
stantially more frequent occasions in Father Panik Village
and P. T. Barnum Village than was the case immediately
prior to June 1, 1981.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Comply with the settlement agreements in Cases No. MPP-5291
and MPP-6380;

Continue unchanged the assignments and work schedules of
the three detectives as they existed immediately prior to
'June 1, 1981, unless and until different assignments or
work schedules are negotiated to agreement with the Union
or final impasse has been reached in any such negotiations;

Make the three detectives whole for any additional shift
differential premium pay which they would have received
had their work schedules not been changed on June 25, 1981;

Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members of
the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave posted
for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date
of posting, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety;
and

Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the
receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the
City of Bridgeport to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

z L4,LCAk4  G.&.&(  1,

Kenneth A. Stroble

3 \ /‘/’ ,
, (iTi. GbEiJz.(/&-.& ,

/’ Patricia V. Low,'
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